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                     Ch arl ie  Beck  
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January 24, 2020 

 

VIA E-MAIL 

Patrick O'Neill 

86377-98047648@requests.mudrock.com  

 

Re: NOTICE OF RESPONSE TO FOIA REQUEST 

REQUEST DATE:   January 21, 2020 

FOIA FILE NO.:  P558707 
 

Dear Mr. Patrick O'Neill :      

 

The Chicago Police Department (CPD) is in receipt of your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request stating: 

 

"To Whom It May Concern:Pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act., I hereby request the 

following records:Any and all contracts (as well as all associated amendments, exhibits, and materials), 

memorandums of understanding, and other equivalent agreements entered into by this agency with Cellebrite 

from 2016 to 2020. Responsive materials should include but not be limited to: 

 

• the initial Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposal, or equivalent call for contractors 

• the responsive materials provided by the winning bidder 

• other bidder responses 

• the current contract 

• all exhibits 

• all amendments 

• all performance work statements 

• all deliverables inventories 

• all invoices related to the deliverance of software, services, or goods 

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for commercial 

purposes.In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges in advance of 

fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-mail attachment if available or CD-ROM if not. 

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. I look forward to receiving your response to this 

request within 5 business days, as the statute requires.Sincerely,Patrick Howell O'NeillFiled via MuckRock.com.” 

 

Your request has been reviewed by the undersigned. The request is being partially granted pursuant to the below 

provision and including the attached as the responsive record.  After searching the CPD database for this information, no 

responsive of records were found for 

• the initial Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposal, or equivalent call for contractors 

• the responsive materials provided by the winning bidder 

• other bidder responses 

• the current contract 

• all exhibits 

• all amendments 

• all performance work statements 

• all deliverables inventories 
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However, we are providing you with the invoices with redactions with all invoices related to the deliverance of software, 

services, or goods 

 

Redactions and Exemptions: 

 

Regarding the granted records, certain information is exempt from disclosure, and has been redacted accordingly. FOIA 

exempts the release of "[p]rivate information, unless disclosure is required by another provision of this Act, a State or 

federal law or a court order." 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(b). Private information is defined as:  

 

[U]nique identifiers, including a person's social security number, driver's license number, employee identification number, 

biometric identifiers, personal financial information, passwords or other access codes, medical records, home or personal 

telephone numbers, and personal email addresses. Private information also includes home address and personal license 

plates, except as otherwise provided by law or when compiled without possibility of attribution to any person. 5 ILCS 

140/2(c-5). 

 

Any unique identification numbers like sales order number, invoice number and fulfillment number contained in these 

records, are private information and have been properly redacted pursuant to Section 7(1)(b). 

 

The names, addresses, and other information that could be used to identify the complainant or witness or others who 

provided information to the police have been redacted. The redacted information is exempt from disclosure under 5 ILCS 

140/7 (1)(d)(iv), which enables a public body to redact information that would:  

  

unavoidably disclose the identity of a confidential source, confidential information furnished only by the 

confidential source, or persons who file complaints with or provide information to administrative, 

investigative, law enforcement, or penal agencies; except that the identities of witnesses to traffic 

accidents, traffic accident reports, and rescue reports shall be provided by agencies of local government, 

except when disclosure would interfere with an active criminal investigation conducted by the agency that 

is the recipient of the request. 

 

 

 

If I can be of further assistance, you may contact me at (312) 745-5308, or by mail at the following address: 

 
Chicago Police Department 

Attn: Freedom of Information Officer 

Office of Legal Affairs, Unit 114 

3510 S. Michigan Ave. 

Chicago, IL 60653 

 
You have a right of review by the Illinois Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor (PAC).  You can file a request for review by writing to:   Public Access 

Counselor, Office of the Attorney General, 500 S. 2nd Street, Springfield, Illinois 62706, Phone: 312-814-5526 or 1-877-299-FOIA (1-877-299-3642), Fax: 217-782-
1396 E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us  

 

If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of a denial letter.  5 ILCS 140-9.5(a).  When filing a 
Request for Review, you must include a copy of the original FOIA request and a denial letter.  You may also seek judicial review of a denial under 5 ILCS 140/11 by 

filing a lawsuit in the State Circuit Court. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
 
M.Baig 
Freedom of Information Officer 
Chicago Police Department 
Office of Legal Affairs 
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